reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the adjustments to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements
are described in the accompanying notes. These adjustments are based on available information and assumptions that
Hudson�s management considers reasonable. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to
(1) represent Hudson�s financial position that would have actually occurred had the acquisition of the Target Properties
and related financing occurred on September 30, 2014, (2) represent the results of Hudson�s operations that would have
actually occurred had the acquisition of the Target Properties and related financing occurred on January 1, 2013 or
(3) project Hudson�s financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period, as
applicable.

105

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

210

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2014

(in thousands)

Hudson Pacific
Properties,

Inc.

Acquisition of
Target

Properties and
related financing Company

(A) (B) Pro Forma
ASSETS
Investment in real estate, net $ 2,015,857 $ 3,434,184 $ 5,450,041
Cash and cash equivalents 69,397 (41,911) 27,486
Restricted cash 19,650 �  19,650
Accounts receivable, net 14,178 �  14,178
Mortgage Receivable 28,112 �  28,112
Straight-line rent receivables 31,550 �  31,550
Deferred leasing costs and lease intangibles, net 109,476 284,546 394,022
Deferred finance costs, net 8,884 17,500 26,384
Interest rate contracts 15 �  15
Goodwill 8,754 �  8,754
Prepaid expenses and other assets 11,576 �  11,576

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,317,449 $ 3,694,319 $ 6,011,768

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Notes payable $ 920,860 $ 1,750,000 $ 2,670,860
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 35,642 �  35,642
Below-market leases and above-market ground leases 42,935 80,989 123,924
Security deposits 6,411 �  6,411
Prepaid rent 11,328 �  11,328
Interest rate contracts 907 �  907
Obligations associated with real estate held for sale 361 �  361

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 1,018,444 $ 1,830,989 $ 2,849,433
6.25% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred units of
the Operating Partnership 10,177 �  10,177

EQUITY
Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. shareholders� equity:
Series B cumulative preferred stock 145,000 �  145,000
Common stockholders 668 72 740
Additional paid-in capital 1,080,862 214,827 1,295,689
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,749) �  (1,749)
Accumulated deficit (32,662) (24,411) (57,073)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

211

Total Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. shareholders� equity 1,192,119 190,488 1,382,607
Non-controlling interest in consolidated real estate entity 43,453 �  43,453
Non-controlling unitholders in Operating Partnership 53,256 1,672,842 1,726,098

TOTAL EQUITY 1,288,828 1,863,330 3,152,158

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 2,317,449 $ 3,694,319 $ 6,011,768

106

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

212

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)

Hudson Pacific
Properties, Inc.

(AA)

Acquisition
of Target
Properties

(BB)

Financing
Transaction

(CC)
Other

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
REVENUES
Office
Rental $ 115,418 $ 190,169 $ �  $ �  $ 305,587
Tenant recoveries 23,643 27,428 �  �  51,071
Parking and other 16,632 13,094 �  �  29,726

155,693 230,691 �  �  386,384
Media and entertainment
properties
Rental 17,646 �  �  �  17,646
Tenant recoveries 971 �  �  �  971
Other property related
revenue 11,028 �  �  �  11,028
Other 542 �  �  �  542

30,187 �  �  �  30,187

Total Revenues 185,880 230,691 �  �  416,571

OPERATING EXPENSES
Office property related
expenses 58,469 81,191 �  �  139,660
Media and entertainment
properties 19,244 �  �  �  19,244
General and administrative 19,157 �  �  �  (DD) 19,157
Depreciation and
amortization 51,973 �  �  113,336 (EE) 165,309

Total operating expenses 148,843 81,189 �  113,965 343,370
Income from operations 37,037 149,500 �  (113,336) 73,201

OTHER EXPENSE
(INCOME)
Interest expense 19,519 �  21,131 �  40,650
Interest income (21) �  �  �  (21)

319 �  �  �  319

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

213

Acquisition-related
expenses
Other expense (43) �  �  �  (43)

19,774 �  21,131 �  40,905
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before gain on sale of real
estate 17,263 149,500 (21,131) (113,336) 32,296
Gain on sale of real estate 5,538 �  �  �  5,538

Income (loss) from
continuing operations 22,801 149,500 (21,131) (113,336) 37,834
Net income attributable to
preferred stock and units (9,590) �  �  �  (9,590)
Net income attributable to
restricted shares (206) �  �  �  (206)
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interest in
Consolidated Entities (155) �  �  �  (155)
Net income attributable to
common units in the
Operating Partnership (451) �  �  (11,990) (12,441) (FF)

Net income / (loss)
attributable to Hudson
Pacific Properties, Inc.
common stockholders 12,399 149,500 (21,131) (125,326) 15,442

Pro forma earnings per
share�basic and diluted $ 0.19 $ 0.21 (GG)
Pro forma weighted
average shares
outstanding�basic and
diluted 65,549,741 7,225,925 72,775,666 (GG)

107

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

214

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

Hudson
Pacific

Properties,
Inc. (HH)

Acquisition
of Target
Properties

(II)

Financing
Transaction

(JJ)
Other

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
REVENUES
Office
Rental $ 124,839 $ 268,110 $ �  $ �  $ 392,949
Tenant recoveries 25,870 34,543 �  �  60,413
Other 14,732 5,590 �  �  20,322

165,441 308,243 �  �  473,684
Media and entertainment
properties
Rental 23,003 �  �  �  23,003
Tenant recoveries 1,807 �  �  �  1,807
Other property related
revenue 15,072 �  �  �  15,072
Other 235 �  �  �  235

40,117 �  �  �  40,117

Total Revenues 205,558 308,243 �  �  513,801

OPERATING EXPENSES
Office property related
expenses 63,434 106,359 �  �  169,793
Media and entertainment
properties 24,149 �  �  �  24,149
General and administrative 19,952 �  �  �  (DD) 19,952
Depreciation and
amortization 70,063 �  �  173,213 (KK) 243,276

Total operating expenses 177,598 106,359 �  173,213 457,170
Income from operations 27,960 201,884 �  (173,213) 56,631
OTHER EXPENSE
(INCOME)
Interest expense 25,470 �  69,350 �  94,820
Interest income (272) �  �  �  (272)
Acquisition-related expenses 1,446 �  �  �  1,446
Other expense (99) �  �  �  (99)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

215

26,545 �  69,350 �  95,895
Income (loss) from
continuing operations before
gain on sale of real estate 1,415 201,884 (69,350) (173,213) (39,264)
Gain on sale of real estate �  �  �  �  �

Income (loss) from
continuing operations 1,415 201,884 (69,350) (173,213) (39,264)
Net income attributable to
preferred stock and units (12,893) �  �  �  (12,893)
Net income attributable to
restricted shares (300) �  �  �  (300)
Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interest in
Consolidated Entities 321 �  �  �  321
Net loss attributable to
common units in the
Operating Partnership 474 �  �  24,781 25,255 (LL)

Net (loss) / income
attributable to Hudson
Pacific Properties, Inc.
common stockholders (10,983) 201,884 (69,350) (148,432) (26,881)

Pro forma earnings per
share�basic and diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.43) (MM)
Pro forma weighted average
shares outstanding�basic and
diluted 55,182,647 7,225,929 62,408,572 (MM)

108

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

216

1. Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(A) Represents the historical consolidated balance sheet of Hudson as of September 30, 2014.

(B) Reflects the acquisition of the Target Properties and related financing costs. The preliminary allocation of the
purchase price is as follows (in thousands, except footnote data):

Consideration paid

[…]

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

218

(4) Hudson expects that the total transaction costs would be approximately $50.6 million including loan costs.
As we have not yet entered into contracts with all third-parties to provide the services included within this
estimate, only currently obligated amounts appear in the accompanying pro forma consolidated balance
sheet.

2. Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(AA) Reflects the historical consolidated statement of operations of Hudson for the nine months ended
September 30, 2014.

(BB) The pro forma adjustments reflect the acquisition of the Target Properties for the nine months ended
September 30, 2014 as if the Target Properties were acquired on January 1, 2013. The table below presents the
combined revenues and certain expenses of the Target Properties for the nine months ended September 30,
2014, as adjusted to reflect the pro forma impact of the acquisition of the Target Properties (in thousands).

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2014 Adjustments Total
(unaudited)

Revenues
Rental $ 168,942 $ 16,318(1) $ 190,169

4,909(2)

Tenant reimbursements 27,428 �  27,428
Other property income 13,094 �  13,094

Total revenues 209,464 21,227 230,691

Certain Expenses
Property operating 51,639 �  51,639
Real estate taxes 18,737 �  18,737
Ground rent 11,127 (312)(3) 10,815

Total certain expenses 81,503 (312) 81,191

Revenues in Excess of Certain
Expenses $ 127,961 $ 21,539 $ 149,500

(1) Reflects the net impact of straight-line rents.
(2) Reflects the amortization of the net amount of above- and below-market lease intangibles based on the

preliminary purchase price allocation described in Note B.
(3) Reflects the amortization of the net amount of above- and below-market ground lease intangibles based on

the preliminary purchase price allocation described in Note B.

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

219

(CC) Reflects the impact on interest expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, assuming the full
amount of the senior unsecured bridge loan facility has been drawn for the entire period. A 12.5 basis points, or

[…]

(GG) Pro forma income per share from continuing operations attributable to common stockholders�basic and diluted�is
calculated by dividing pro forma consolidated net income allocable to common stockholders by the number of
weighted average shares of common stock outstanding for the nine months period September 30, 2014. The pro
forma income per share assumes the additional common stock issued in connection with the acquisition of the
Target Properties (see Note B) had been outstanding for the entire period presented.

(HH) Reflects the historical consolidated statement of operations of Hudson for the year ended December 31, 2013.

(II) The pro forma adjustments reflect the acquisition of the Target Properties for year ended December 31, 2013 as
if the Target Properties were acquired on January 1, 2013. The table below presents the combined revenues and
certain expenses of the Target Properties for the year ended December 31, 2013, as adjusted to reflect the pro
forma impact of the acquisition of the Target Properties (in thousands).

Year Ended
December 31, 2013 Adjustments Total

Revenues
Rental $ 230,383 $ 24,373(1) $ 268,110

13,354(2)

Tenant reimbursements 34,543 �  34,543
Other property income 5,590 �  5,590

Total revenues 270,516 37,727 308,243

Certain Expenses
Property operating 66,428 �  66,428
Real estate taxes 24,810 �  24,810
Ground rent 15,537 (416)(3) 15,121

Total certain expenses 106,775 (416) 106,359

Revenues in Excess of Certain
Expenses $ 163,741 $ 38,143 $ 201,884

(1) Reflects the net impact of straight-line rents.
(2) Reflects the amortization of the net amount of above- and below-market lease intangibles based on the

preliminary purchase price allocation described in Note B.
(3) Reflects the amortization of the net amount of above- and below-market ground lease intangibles based on

the preliminary purchase price allocation described in Note B.

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form PREM14A

221

(JJ) Reflects the impact on interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2013, assuming the full amount of the
senior unsecured bridge loan facility has been drawn for the entire year. Because the unsecured senior bridge